
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING)


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 412

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2021)


OUTSOURCING IN GOVERNMENT OFFICES


*412. SHRIMATI SUMALATHA AMBAREESH:

          SHRI D.K. SURESH:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the employees are outsourced to work in Government offices through contractors, if so, the total number of outsourced employees during the last three years, year-wise and department-wise;

(b) whether the Government has put in place adequate regulations to ensure the admissible benefits for the outsourced employees and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the Government has received any complaints from outsourced employees against contractors and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a) to (c):    A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 412 BY SHRIMATI SUMALATHA AMBAREESH & SHRI D.K.

SURESH REGARDING ‘OUTSOURCING IN GOVERNMENT OFFICES’


(a):   Yes, Sir.  The establishments in the Government may outsource employees based on their

respective requirements. The General Financial Rules 2017 (GFR 2017) allow the Central Government establishments to outsource certain services. As each Ministry/Department is competent to procure services of outsourcing agencies at their level to meet seasonal or short-

term requirements, the centralized data is not maintained in this regard.


(b):   Regular inspections are conducted under relevant legislations for compliance of various

Labour Laws. Scheme has been devised by Government to carry out inspections for implementation of various Labour Laws in Central sphere such as the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, Minimum Wages Act, 1948, Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1996 etc. to regulate the employment of contract labour, payment of wages and welfare of employees recruited through contractors. The social welfare legislations apply equally to contract/outsourced labourers as in case of regular workers.


(c):   Protection of the interests of contractors’ employees is enforced by the Government

through the Office of Chief Labour Commissioner (Central) which carries out inspections in case of complaints received from outsourced employees to regulate issues of employment of contract labour, payment of minimum wages and welfare etc. against the contractors. The centralized data is not maintained in this regard.


*****

